

NO. 40924-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SWINERTON BUILDERS NORTHWEST, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Appellant,

v.

KITSAP COUNTY,
a Washington municipal corporation

Respondent.

10 NOV - 9 PM 3:03
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 08-2-00045-3

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

IONE S. GEORGE
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Catherine W. Smith
1109 First Ave, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101

Diane C. Utz
1215 Fourth Ave, Suite 2210
Seattle, WA 98161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONSIDERING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER SWINERTON HAD WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO REQUEST ARBITRATION BECAUSE A TRIAL COURT HAS THE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO DEFEND ITS JUDGMENTS AND TO ASSESS WHETHER RES JUDICATA APPLIES BASED ON PRIOR ORDERS ISSUED *BY THE COURT*.....5

 1. Contrary to Swinerton’s claim that res judicata is merely a “defense” that is properly raised only with an arbitrator, numerous courts from around the country (including those cited by Swinerton) stand for one principal conclusion: that courts properly are tasked with the question of deciding the question of whether res judicata applies based on prior court orders and arbitrators are left to decide whether res judicata applies based on prior arbitration awards.....7

 2. The cases by Swinerton do not hold or imply that res judicata as it relates to prior court orders is a matter to be decided by an arbitrator. Rather, the cases cited by Swinerton merely hold, consist with other cases cited by the County, that claims of res judicata based on prior arbitration awards are properly decided by an arbitrator.....15

 3. The conclusion that a court is the proper forum for addressing the issue of express waiver or res

	judicata based on a prior court order is consistent with the well-established Washington rule that that parties to an arbitration contract may impliedly waive that provision, and that a party does so by failing to invoke the clause when an action is commenced and arbitration has been ignored.....	18
B.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING SWINERTON’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE SWINERTON EXPRESSLY WAIVED ANY AND ALL CLAIMS AGAINST KITSAP COUNTY.....	22
C.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION WAS ALSO PROPER BECAUSE SWINERTON FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PARTIES HAD EVER AGREED TO ARBITRATE THEIR DISPUTES.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

Aerojet-General Corp. v. American Arbitration Association,
478 F.2d 248 (9th Cir.1973)12

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1038 (2006).....26

Chiron Corp. v Ortho Diagnostic Systems, Inc.,
207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir 2000)14, 16

Collins & Aikman Products Co. v. Building System, Inc.,
58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir.1995).....26

Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.,
482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir.2007).....20

Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394, 101 S. Ct. 2424, 69 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1981).....8

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds,
537 U.S. 79, 123 S. Ct. 588, 154 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2002).....20

JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.,
539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir.2008)20

John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Olick,
151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998).....9, 14

John Morrell & Co. v. Local Union 304A,
913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir.1990)12

Kelly v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
985 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1993)9, 18

Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage Corp.,
402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2005).....20

Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distributing Co.,

781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)	9, 12, 14, 17
<i>Miller v. Runyon</i> , 77 F.3d 189 (7th Cir.1996)	10, 14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital V. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927 (1983).....	20
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. Allstate In. Co.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<i>Peabody Coalsales Co. v. Tampa Electric Co.</i> , 36 F.3d 46 (8th Cir.1994)	12
<i>Sharp v. Ryder Truck Lines Inc.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.Tenn. 1979).....	16
<i>Sprague & Rhodes Commodity Corp. v. Instituto Mexicano Del Cafe</i> , 566 F.2d 861 (2d Cir.1977).....	10
<i>Telephone Workers U. of N.J., Local 827 v. New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 31 (3d Cir.1978).....	10
<i>Transit Mix Concrete Corp. V. Local Union No. 282</i> , 809 F.2d 963 (2nd Cir 1997).....	16
<i>Tristar Fin. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Equicredit Corp. of Am.</i> , 97 Fed. Appx. 462, 464 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Y & A Group Securities Litigation</i> , 38 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 1994)	9-11, 14

STATE CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	20
<i>American General Home Equity, Inc. v. Kestel</i> , 253 S.W.3d 543 (Ky. 2008)	20

<i>B & D Leasing Co. v. Ager,</i> 50 Wn. App. 299, 748 P.2d 652 (1988).....	20
<i>Baarslag v. Hawkins,</i> 12 Wn. App. 756, 531 P.2d 1283 (1975).....	28
<i>Barnett v. Hicks,</i> 119 Wn. 2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	17
<i>Clark County Public Utility District,</i> 150 Wn. 2d at 246, 76 P.3d 248.....	14
<i>Finney v. Farmers Insurance Co.,</i> 21 Wn. App. 601, 586 P.2d 519 (1978).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Cornfield,</i> 918 N.E.2d 1140 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	20
<i>George V. Nolte & Co. v. Pieler Const. Co.,</i> 54 Wn. 2d 30, 337 P.2d 710 (1959).....	7, 19
<i>Ives v. Ramsden,</i> 142 Wn. App. 369, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	19
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Association v. Plateau 44 II, LLC,</i> 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Nasi,</i> 50 Wn. 2d 87, 309 P.2d 380 (1957).....	26
<i>Kamaya Co. v. America Prop. Consultants, Ltd.,</i> 91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (1998).....	7
<i>Lake Wash. Sch. District No. 414 v. Mobile Modules Nw., Inc.,</i> 28 Wn. App. 59, 621 P.2d 791 (1980).....	20
<i>Le Bire v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 14 Wn. 2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942).....	8
<i>Leon C. Baker, P.C. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 821 So. 2d 158 (Ala. 2001).....	10

<i>M.B. Diddy Construction, Inc. v. Swinerton Builders Northwest et al</i> , 2009 WL 3337249 (Div. I, Oct. 19, 2009).....	4
<i>Macomber v. MacQuinn-Tweedie</i> , 834 A.2d 131 (Me.2003).....	18
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	26
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	28, 31
<i>Otis Housing Association, Inc. v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009).....	19
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997).....	17
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex., 2008).....	20
<i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804 (2001).....	27
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986).....	8
<i>Shoreline School District No. 412 v. Shoreline Association of Educational Office Emp.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 956, 631 P.2d 996 (1981).....	20
<i>State v. Ferro</i> , 64 Wn. App. 195, 824 P.2d 500 (1992).....	28, 31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 93 Wn. App. 340, 968 P.2d 26 (1998).....	25

<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wn. App. 845, 935 P.2d 671 (1997).....	19
<i>Storey Cons. Inc v. Hanks</i> , 224 P.3d 468 (2009).....	16
<i>Todd v. Venwest Yachts, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 393, 111 P.3d 282 (2005).....	26
<i>W. Wash. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000).....	28, 32
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 354, 85 P.3d 389 (2004).....	6
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima County Law Enforcement Officers Guild</i> , 157 Wn. App.304, 237 P.3d 316 (2010).....	13-15

STATE STATUTES

RCW 7.04A.060(2).....	7, 26
